

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21341-21343/2010

GAURAV TRIPATHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent, permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Ghanshyam Singh, Adv.  
Mr. B.D. Sharma, Adv  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv  
Mr. Kabir Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv  
Mr. S.D. Singh, Adv.  
Ms Bharti Tyagi, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In this group of petitions, it appears that initially there were in all 223 respondents. However, perusal of the record indicates that later on, majority of them came

Item No.9

-2-

to be deleted and now, it is restricted to eleven and two respondents each in these batch of matters.

Respondent No.6 was shown in the amended Cause Title as respondent No.84 in the original Cause Title. As per the order passed by the Hon'ble Court on 6.8.2010, service of notice on him was waived. Therefore, question on issuance of notice to him as shown in the office report does not arise. Similarly, the learned counsel for the petitioner has moved an application for deleting respondent No.7 from the array of the respondents.

The application be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders.

The duly represented respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

In the meanwhile, Registry to verify all the three matters carefully and submit detailed report about the status/position of each of the respondent so as to facilitate this Court to pass the further necessary orders.

List again on 18.4.2013.

(M.A. SAYEED)  
REGISTRAR

|

|

|

|

rd